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CHAP. 446 PUBLIC LAWS, 1971 

§ 2507. Destruction of vending machines 

Whoev,er willfully breaks, tampers with or removes any part or parts of 
any vending machine or any other coin or currency operated machine for the 
purpose of defacing or destroying such machine shall be punished by a fine 
of not more than $500 or by imprisonment for not more than I I months, or 
by both. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 446 

AN ACT Revising Certain Safety Laws in the Department of Labor and 
Industry. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 26, § 45, r,epealed and replaced. Section 45 of Title 26 
of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted 
in place thereof: 

§ 45. Notice of improper conditions 

The workshops,equipment, tools, working conditions and conditions of a 
construction activity provided by an employer shall be reasonably safe and 
not in such condition as to be hazardous to the employee engaged therein. 
If, upon inspection, the commissioner or any authorized agent of the depart­
ment shall find that an existing condition not covered by the rules and regu­
lations of the occupational Safety Rules and Regulations Board, or the Con­
struction Safety Rules and Regulations Board is such as to be injurious to 
the health of the persons employed or residing therein by reason of inade­
quate heating, lighting, ventilation or sanitary arrangement or for any other 
reason, or that reasonable safeguards for preventing accidents or injuries to 
those employed are not provided, he shall order, in writing, the employer, 
proprietor or agent operating such work place to make, within 30 days, the 
alterations or additions by him deemed necessary for the reasonable safety 
and protection of the employees. In case of ,extraordinary hazard, the com­
missioner or his agent may order that the hazard be removed immediately. 

Any person aggrieved by any such order may appeal from such order as 
provided in section 7. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 26, § 373-A, additional. Title 26 of the Revised Statutes 
is amended by adding a new section 373-A, to read as follows: 

§ 373-A. Enforcement generally 

If, upon inspection or investigation, the commissioner or his agents deter­
mine that any employer or employee or any person engaged in construction 
has violated any rule or regulation promulgated under section 373 or 565, he 
shall issue such orders as are deemed to be necessary to enforc,e such rule or 
regulation. Any employer or employee who has been found in violation of 
any rule or regulation or who refuses to obey the order of'the commissioner 
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may be punished by a fine of not more than $200 for each violation. Each 
violation shall be a separate offense. When the violation is of a continuing 
nature, each day during which it continues aft.er a reasonable time specified 
in the order shall constitute a separate offense, except during the time of ap­
peal as provided in section 374. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 26, § 374, repealed and replaced. Section 374 of Title 26 
of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

§ 374. Appeals 

Any person aggrieved by an order or act of the commissioner or of an 
inspector of the department under this chapter may, within IS days after 
notice thereof, appeal from such order or act to the board which shall hold a 
hearing thereon, and said board shall, after such hearing, issue an appropriate 
order either approving or disapproving said order or act. 

Any such order of the board or any rule or regulation formulated by the 
board shall be subject to review by the Superior Court held in and for the 
county in which the operation is located at the instanc.e of any party in inter­
est and aggrieved by said order or decision. Such appeal shall be prosecuted 
by complaint to which such party shall annex the order of the board and in 
which the appellant shall set forth the substance of and the reasons for the 
appeal. Upon the filing thereof, the court shall order notice thereof. Upon 
the evidence and after hearing, which shall be held not less than 7 days after 
notice thereof, the court may modify, affirm or reverse the order of the board 
and the rule or regulation on which it is based in whole or in part in accord­
ance with the law and the weight of the evidence. The court, upon hearing, 
shall determine whether the filing of the 'appeal shall operate as a stay of any 
order pending the final determination of the appeal, and may impose such 
terms and conditions as may be deemed proper. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 26, § 567, amended: Section 567 of Title 26 of the Revised 
Statutes, as enacted by chapter 454 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to 
read as follows: 

§ 567. Enforcement generally 

If, upon inspection or investigation, the commissioner or his agents deter­
mine that any employer or employee or any person engaged in construction 
has violated any rule or regulation promulgated under section 373 or 565, 
he shall issue such orders as are deemed to be necessary to enforce such rule 
or regulation. Any employer or employee who has been found in violation of 
any rule or regulation frft€!. or who refuses to obey the order of the commis­
sioner shall be punished by a fine of not +ess -Httttt ~ tH* more than $200 for 
each violation. Each violation shall be a separate offense. When the violation 
is of a contilluing nature, each day during which it continues after a reaSOll­
able time specified in the order shall constitute a separate offense, except dur­
ing the time of appeal as provided in section 568. 

Sec. S. R. S., T. 26, c. 6, sub-c. II, additional. ChapteI; 6 of Title 26 of the 
Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 454 of the public laws of 1969, and as 
amended, is further amended by adding a new subchapter II, to read as 
follows: 
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SUBCHAPTER II 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH OF FARM WORKERS 

§ 580. Standards 

It is declared the public policy of the State of Maine that all workers en­
gaged in agricultural labor in the State shall be protected from hazards to 
their safety or health and that working conditions shall be maintained that 
will be reasonably free of hazards to their safety and health. 

§ 581. Administration and enforcement 

The Commissioner of Agriculture shall have the authority to adopt, after 
public hearing, administer and enforce standards, rules and regulations to 
implement section 580. 

Effective September 23, 1971 

Chapter 447 

AN ACT to Increase the Fe,e for Steam Engineer and Fireman Licenses. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 26, § 178, additional. Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is 
amended by adding a new section I78 to read as follows: 

§ 178. Engineers and firemen 

Upon request of the applicant, the board may issue licenses to persons who 
are found, after examination, to be competent as boiler engineers or boiler 
firemen. The board may establish various classes or grades of such licensees 
and specify the limitations upon such classes or grades. Such classes or 
grades shall conform to those established pursuant to Title 30, section 3204. 

The board shall have the authority to establish all necessary procedures for 
examination and licensing of such persons and to establish such reasonable 
application, license and renewal fees as are necessary for the proper adminis­
tration of this s,ection. 

The board may revoke or suspend any license when it finds, after notice 
and hearing, that such licensee is incompetent or has willfully falsified any 
statement contained in his application. Such revocation or suspension may 
be appealed in the manner provided in section 7. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 3203, amended. The first sentence of section 3203 
of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to operate a steam plant con­
sisting of boiler or engine where the services of an engineer or fireman are 
required, without first obtaining a certificate of competency from ~ ~­
~ the appropriate municipal examiner or the State Board of Boller Rules 
and Regulations as provided in Title 26, chapter 5. 


